members have been entered into. Existing contracts (at the time of publication of the code) will not

be revised with respect to this point.

Best practice III.6.7.
Possibly combining a management task with a position on the Supervisory Board on a temporary

basis is not considered to be problematic, if such a combination is required by the circumstances.

Best practice III.7.3.
Trading in shares other than those issued by the own company is considered to be a private matter

of the related Supervisory Director. There are consequently no regulations within the company

regarding trading in shares other than those issued by the own company.

Best practice IV.3.1.
Webcasting will not be used to broadcast analysts’ meetings and other meetings for the time being

due to cost considerations. The dates of the meetings with analysts will be published on the website

in advance and the information will be made available on the website following the meeting.

Best practice IV.3.7.
A shareholders circular will only be used in exceptional cases because the notes enclosed with the

agenda for the Annual General Meeting of Shareholders generally provide suffi cient information.

Best practice V.3.1.
Beter Bed Holding does not have an internal auditor due to its size.

Beter Bed Holding Financial Statements 2008 35

Beter Bed Holding N.V.

Financial Statements 2008

Beter Bed Holding Financial Statements 200836

Consolidated
balance sheet

at 31 December in thousand ¤

before proposed profi t appropriation

2008 2007

Fixed assets
Tangible fi xed assets

Land 5,498  5,498

Buildings 5,319 5,936

Other fi xed operating assets 21,123  18,254

31,940  29,688

Intangible fi xed assets

Goodwill 3,811 3,811

Financial fi xed assets

Deferred tax assets 528 –

Current assets
Stocks

Finished products and goods for resale 49,393 49,763

Debtors

Trade accounts receivable 1,129  921

Other debtors 4,981  4,417

6,110  5,338

Cash and cash equivalents 5,196 6,560

Total assets 96,978 95,160

1

2

4

3

5

6

Beter Bed Holding Financial Statements 2008 37

2008 2007

Liabilities
Equity attributable to

equity holders of the parent

Issued share capital 436  436

Share premium account 16,145  16,145

Reserve for currency translation

   differences 130 (10)

Revaluation reserve 2,852  2,852

Other reserves 1,014 (1,929)

Retained earnings 22,126  27,572

42,703  45,066

Long-term liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 1,748  1,772

Current liabilities

Credit institutions 16,337  14,065

Trade creditors 13,472  10,546

Profi t tax payable 1,283 2,313

Taxes and social security contributions 4,987 4,800

Other liabilities 16,448  16,598

 52,527  48,322

Total liabilities 96,978 95,160

7

8

9

Beter Bed Holding Financial Statements 200838

at 31 December in thousand ¤

2008 2007

Revenue 358,565 351,171

Cost of sales (163,079) (162,430)

Gross profi t 195,486 54.5% 188,741 53.7%

Wage and salary costs 78,089 73,093

Depreciation of tangible fi xed assets 7,309 6,974

Other operating expenses 78,880 71,328

Total operating expenses 164,278 45.8% 151,395 43.1%

Operating profi t (EBIT) 31,208 8.7% 37,346 10.6%

Financial income 16 121

Financial expenses (880) (593)

Profi t before taxation 30,344 8.5% 36,874 10.5%

Income tax expense (8,218) (9,302)

Net profi t 22,126 6.2% 27,572 7.9%

Earnings per share in ¤ 1.04 1.27

Diluted earnings per share in ¤ 1.03 1.26

Consolidated
profi t and loss account

10

11

12

13

14

Beter Bed Holding Financial Statements 2008 39

at 31 December in thousand ¤

2008 2007

Cash fl ow from operating activities

Net profi t 22,126 27,572

Depreciation 7,309 6,974

Movements in capital and reserves

   connected with employee stock options 557 484

Movements in:

– Stocks 370 (9.488)

– Debtors (772) (431)

– Short term liabilities 1,933 (3,448)

– Deferred tax liabilities (24) 191

– Deferred tax assets (528) –

– Other 120 14

31,091 21,868

Cash fl ow from investing activities

Additions to tangible fi xed assets (10,029) (10,815)

Disposals of tangible fi xed assets 488 318

(9,541) (10,497)

Cash fl ow from fi nancing activities

Income from the issue of shares 74 552

Repayment of long-term liabilities – (417)

Dividend paid (21,064)   (21,737)

Share buy back program (4,196) (5,818)

(25,186) (27,420)

Movements in cash and cash equivalents (3,636) (16,049)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of

   the fi nancial year (7,505) 8,544

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of

   the fi nancial year (11,141) (7,505)

Consolidated
cash fl ow statement

Beter Bed Holding Financial Statements 200840

Total

Issued

share

capital

Share

premium

reserve

Reserve for

currency

translation

differences

Revaluation

reserve

Other

reserves

Retained

earnings

Balance on 1 January 2007 42,701 433 15,596 – 1,548 1,294 23,830

Net profi t for 2007 27,572 – – – – – 27,572

Revaluation 1,304 – – – 1,304 – –

Movements in reserve for

   currency translation differences 8 – – 8 – – –

Total recognised income and

   expense for 2007 28,884 – – 8 1,304 – 27,572

Profi t appropriation 2006 (14,173) – – – – 9,657 (23,830)

Interim dividend 2007 (7,564) – – – – (7,564) –

Share issue 552 3 549 – – – –

Share buy back program (5,818) – – – – (5,818) –

Expenses employee options 484 – – – – 484 –

Adjustment of reserve for

   currency translation differences – – – (18) – 18 –

Balance on 31 Dec. 2007 45,066 436 16,145 (10) 2,852 (1,929) 27,572

Net profi t for 2008 22,126   – – – – – 22,126

Revaluation – – – – – – –

Movements in reserve for

   currency translation differences 140   – – 140 – – –

Total recognised income and

   expense for 2008

22,266 – – 140 – – 22,126

Profi t appropriation 2007 (14,894) – – – – 12,678 (27,572)

Interim dividend 2008 (6,170) – – – – (6,170) –

Share issue 74 – – – – 74 –

Share buy back program (4,196) – – – – (4,196) –

Expenses employee options 557 – – – – 557 –

Balance on 31 Dec. 2008 42,703 436 16,145 130 2,852 1,014 22,126

Consolidated
overview of
movements equity

Beter Bed Holding Financial Statements 2008 41

General notes

The consolidated fi nancial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for land,

which is carried at fair value. The consolidated fi nancial statements have been compiled in accordance

with the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), as approved for use in the European Union

and in accordance with the interpretations as adopted by the International Accounting Standards

Board (IASB). Unless expressly stated otherwise, the amounts stated in these notes refer to the

consolidated fi gures. The consolidated fi nancial statements have been drawn up in euros and all